CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: \boxtimes Office of Planning and Research

4	For U.S. Mail:	Street Address:
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814

From:

Contra Costa County Dept. of Conservation and Development 30 Muir Road Martinez, CA 94553 (925) 655-2705

> May 9, 2022 DEBORAH COOPER

> **CLERK-RECORDER**

Deputy clerk

By

 \boxtimes **County Clerk** County of: Contra Costa 555 Escobar Street Martinez, CA 94553

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): #2020120330

Project Title: Phillips 66 Rodeo Renewed Project (County File# CDLP20-02040)

Project Applicant: Phillips 66 Company, 1380 San Pablo Ave, Rodeo, CA 94572; (510) 245-4672 Project Locations: 1380 San Pablo Ave, Rodeo, CA 94572; 2101 Franklin Canvon Rd, Rodeo, CA 94572; 2555 Willow Rd, Arroyo Grande, CA 93420 (Assessor Parcel Numbers in Rodeo: 357-310-001, 358-010-008, 357-300-001, 357-300-008, 357-010-001, 357-320-002, 357-010-002, 358-020-004, 358-030-034, 357-300-005, 357-210-009, 357-210-010)

Lead Agency: Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development, Attn. Gary Kupp (925) 655-2705

Project Description: The project will modify the existing Rodeo refinery into a repurposed facility that would discontinue the refining of petroleum crude oil and switch to processing renewable feedstocks into renewable diesel fuel, renewable blending components, and renewable fuel gas. In addition to renewable fuels currently produced at the refinery, the project would enable the Rodeo refinery to produce up to 55,000 bpd of renewable transportation fuels from renewable feedstocks. Once the project is operational, the Rodeo refinery would supply up to 107,000 bpd of both renewable and blended transportation fuels, including a total of 67,000 bpd of renewable fuels. The facility could also receive, blend, and ship up to 40,000 bpd of gasoline and gasoline blendstocks. Other aspects of the project include the demolition of the Rodeo Carbon Plant and the Santa Maria refinery in Arroyo Grande, CA. Additionally, Phillips 66 pipelines 100, 200, 300, and 400, located in San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Kern, Kings, Fresno, Merced, Stanislaus, San Joaquin, Alameda, and Contra Costa Counties will be decommissioned in-place, since they will no longer be necessary under the project to transport crude-based feedstocks from the Santa Maria facility to the Rodeo refinery.

The project was approved on May 3, 2022 by the Board of Supervisors.

- The project [X will invit will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 2] A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [X were in were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was was not] adopted for this project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [X] was was not] adopted for this project. 4.
- 5
- Findings [X] were interesting were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 6.

Notice of Determination sent to Office of Planning and Research.*

This is to certify that the final Environmental Impact Report with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: 2022-00188 30 Muir Road, Martinez, CA 94553 FILED

Signature: Gary kupp Date: 5-4-2022 Title: Senior Planner

Print Name: Gary Kupp, (925) 655-2705

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development

-	
1.1	ato.
	ale.

Date Received for filing at OPR:

9	AFFIC	AVIT OF FILING AND PO	OSTING	
I declare that on I received and posted this notice as required I received and posted this notice as required California Public Resources Code Section 21152(c). Said notice will remain posted for 30 days from the filing date.				
Signature	a	Title DePuty ment of Fish and Wildlife F	Clerk	
Applicant's Name: Phillips 66 Company	x	EIR - \$3,539.25	Total Due:	\$
Address: 1380 San Pablo Ave Rodeo, CA 94572		Neg. Dec \$2406.75	Total Paid:	\$
Phone: (510) 245-4672	x	County Clerk - \$50 DCD- \$25	Receipt	

*Notice Of Determination may be sent by fax to (916) 323-3018, if followed up with a duplicate mailed copy.

÷

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a			l	
		Print	StartOver	Finalize&Email
		RECEIPT NUM	BER:	
		07-05/09/2022-	191	
		STATE CLEAR	NGHOUSE NUN	ABER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		2020120330		
	EADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE	
CONTRA COSTA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT			05/09/2022	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT	NUMBER
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY			2022-00188	
PROJECT TITLE			1	
PHILIPS 66 RODEO RENEWED PROJECT (COUNTY FILE#CDLP20-		CMAH	PHONE NUME	
	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL		
PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY		OTATE	(510) 245-467	
	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	
1380 SAN PABLO AVE	RODEO	CA	94572	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)				
Local Public Agency	Other Special District	State A	gency	X Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:				
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$ 3,539.25 \$		
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)				
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due dir	rectly to CDFW	\$ 1,203.25 \$		
Exempt from fee				
Notice of Exemption (attach)				
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)				
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)				
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources)	Control Board only)	\$ 850.00 ^{\$}		
County documentary handling fee		\$ 50.00 \$		50.00
Cther		\$		
PAYMENT METHOD:				
Cash Credit Check I Other JV363700	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$		3,589.25
	Y OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TITLE		
	for Density Clark			
Lara Je	effrey Deputy Clerk			
R:63944				

Deborah Cooper Contra Costa County Clerk-Recorder 555 Escobar Street Martinez, CA 94553 (925) 335-7900

Public

202200063949			
212			
MAILPC1			
05/09/2022	04:10	PM	
	212 MAILPC1	212	

Description Fee			
Environmental Impact	Report		
Filing Time:	04:10 PM		
Filing Total:	\$3,589.25		
Filing Fee:	\$3,589.25		
Total Amount Due:	\$3,589.25		
Total Paid			
Check Tendered:	\$3,589.25		
#jv363700			
Amount Due:	\$0.00		

THANK YOU PLEASE KEEP FOR REFERENCE

